
 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Pwyllgor 
 
 

PWYLLGOR YMGYNGHOROL RHIANTA CORFFORAETHOL 

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod 
 
 

DYDD MAWRTH, 9 MAWRTH 2021, 2.00 PM 
 

Lleoliad  
 
 

CYFARFOD O BELL TRWY MS TEAMS 
 

Aelodaeth 
 
 

Cynghorydd Merry (Cadeirydd) 
Y Cynghorwyr Bowden, Hinchey, Jenkins, Lent, Lister a a/c Naughton 
 

 Tua 
Amser. 
 

1   Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb   
 
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
 

2.00 pm 

2   Datgan Buddiannau   
 
I’w gwneud ar ddechrau'r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â Chod 
Ymddygiad yr Aelodau. 
 

 

3   Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 3 - 8) 
 
Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol fel rhai cywir. 
 

 

4   Adroddiad Blynyddol Rhianta Corfforaethol 2019-2020  
(Tudalennau 9 - 44) 
 

2.10 pm 

5   Strategaeth Rhianta Corfforaethol 2021-2024  (Tudalennau 45 - 80) 
 

2.20 pm 

6   Prosiect Ffynnu i Deuluoedd  (Tudalennau 81 - 84) 
 

2.35 pm 

7   Clwb Bright Sparks - Diweddariad Cyfranogiad  (Tudalennau 85 - 
102) 
 

2.50 pm 

8   Y Diweddaraf am y Ddarpariaeth ar gyfer Pobl sy'n Gadael Gofal  
(Tudalennau 103 - 110) 
 

3.10 pm 

9   Adroddiad ar Berfformiad  (Tudalennau 111 - 116) 
 

3.35 pm 

10   Adroddiad Cwynion a Chanmoliaethau  (Tudalennau 117 - 124) 3.45 pm 



 

 

 
11   Blaenraglen Waith 2021-2022  (Tudalennau 125 - 136) 

 

3.55 pm 

12   Eitemau Brys (os oes rhai)   
 

 

13   Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf   
 
Mae cyfarfod nesaf y Pwyllgor Cynghori Rhianta Corfforaethol ddydd 
Mawrth 18 Mai 2021 am 2.00pm. 
 

 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol 
Dyddiad:  Dydd Mercher, 3 Mawrth 2021 
Cyswllt:  Mandy Farnham, 02920 872618, Mandy.Farnham@caerdydd.gov.uk 
 

 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
17 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Merry(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Bowden, Hinchey, Jenkins, Lent, Lister, Naughton  

 
Officers 
Present:  

Deborah Driffield, Jade Harrison, Davina Fiore, Sharlane Bird, 
Rose Whittle, Gillian James, Leigh Vella 

  
120 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence have been received from Elly Jones, NYAS representative 
(Committee Advisor).   
 
121 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
122 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record subject to the amendment of a typographical error on page 6, minute number 
108, which should read Kinship. 
 
123 :   ELECTED MEMBER SAFEGUARDING PROTOCOL  
 
Members were advised that the Elected Member Safeguarding Protocol allows 
Members to consider the revised draft Protocol on the Role of Members on 
Safeguarding Vulnerable Children and Adults.  This Protocol has been independently 
reviewed and updated. 
 
Davina Fiore, Director of Governance and Legal Services and Phil Hodgson 
presented the item. 
 
The Director of Governance and Legal Services explained that the document covers 
issues that Members were concerned about and also refers to the All Wales 
Safeguarding, GDPR and there was an emphasis on Members Ward roles.  Sensitive 
information was not routinely shared unless consent had been given, but there can 
be discussion with Ward Members around that. 
 
The document had been considered by Standards and Ethics Committee who had 
made a few changes and delegated to Director of Governance and Legal Services 
and Chair of Standards Committee to make any amendments before full Council.  
The document had also been sent to Scrutiny, will go to Cabinet and then Council for 
adoption, taking into account any views received. 
 
Phil Hodgson advised that he had met Members and had facilitated workshops 
around Safeguarding Protocol in January.  The introduction to the document 
reinforces that Safeguarding cannot be achieved by one person or one organisation; 
it reiterates the importance of dynamic interventions. 

Tudalen 3

Eitem Agenda 3



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen 
[...]
ers throughout their lives and 
building relationships was very important.  Between ages 16-18, relationships and 
trust needed to be further developed.  Some young people have clear ideas about i.e. 
education; some come from the Youth Justice Service; each young person will need 
different levels of support.  Officers deal with crisis on a daily basis.  It was also noted 
that some people are not ready at age 21 and this can cause a breakdown or a crisis 
so there has been a need to extend to age 25 in some cases. 
 
Members commended the work by Officers.  Members asked in relation to Higher 
Education, how funding is found when there are no parents to fall back on.  Officers 
explained that they support a number of young people in Higher Education with some 
great success in Cardiff.  They help with financial support such as finding bursaries, 
helping with Council Tax exemption and getting all benefits that they are able to 
access. 
 
It was noted that PA’s are doing so many things and opening up so many avenues 
for young people, the personal touch they provide is overwhelming.  Moving forward 
it was important to progress the thousands of contacts the Council has to connect 
young people to its partners such as the Cardiff International White Water Centre. 
 
RESOLVED: To note the Personal Adviser service update which outlines statutory 
responsibilities to children leaving care; and to make any observations or comments. 
 
125 :   YOUNG PERSONS PARTICIPATION UPDATE  
 
The Chairperson invited Jade Harrison (OM, Service Improvement & Strategy) and 
Leigh Vella (Senior Policy Officer, Service Improvement Strategy) to present this 
item, after which Members were invited to ask questions or make comments. 
 
Members considered it was an inspiring presentation and were glad that the issue of 
age groups had been addressed, adding it was important to reach primary age 
children as well as those hard to reach children who often are not forthcoming in 
sharing comm
[...]
eport was slightly different this year due to the pandemic; the 
traditional format had been used once again but there was an opportunity to change 
this format going forward. 
 
Members considered it was a very well written report. 
 
Members discussed various visits that they had been on that were not included in the 
report but noted the report referred to an historical timeframe.  
 
Members noted that there had been discussion around reviewing the forms in relation 
to visits to include what Members get from the visits. 
 
RESOLVED: to consider, if necessary amend, and approve the attached draft 
Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee Annual Report 2019- 20 to be laid before 
Council. 
 
127 :   BRIEFING REPORT(S)  

Tudalen 6



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
The Chairperson invited Deborah Driffield (Assistant Director, Children’s Services) to 
present a briefing report on Quarter 2 Performance and Complaints, after which 
Members were invited to ask questions or make comments. 
 
It was noted that the report outlined Complaints and Compliments, it was pleasing 
that there had been less complaints and only one had progressed to stage 2.  It was 
hoped that more qualitative data would be provided to Committee going forward. 
 
RESOLVED: To note the briefing reports. 
 
128 :   WORK PROGRAMMING  
 
The Chairperson invited Jade Harrison (OM, Service Improvement & Strategy) to 
present this item. 
 
The work programme was outlined to Members and it considered that an informal 
work programming meeting be scheduled in January for Members to discuss the 
work programme going forward.   
 
Members thanked Jade Harrison for working with Democratic Services for organising 
the work timetable, which has improved work over the past year.  
 
129 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
130 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
5 January 2021 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 4.00 pm 
 

Tudalen 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Tudalen 8



CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
        
                9th March 2021 
 
 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ANNUAL  
REPORT 2019-20 
 

 
 
Reasons for the Report  

 

1. To approve the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee Annual Report 

2019/20 for submission to full Council. 

 

Background 

 

2. The overarching objective of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee, is to 

champion the life changes and rights of Children Looked After; Children in 

Need; Care Leavers and children and young people in the criminal justice 

system across the Council on behalf of Elected Members and partners. 

 

3. The term ‘corporate parenting’ indicates that the local authority has the same 

interest in the progress and attainment of looked after children as any 

reasonable parent has for their own children. 

 
4. This Annual Report was prepared in early in 2020 however the impact of the 

coronavirus pandemic delayed it progress. 

 

Issues 

 

5. A copy of the Committee’s Annual Report 2019/20 is attached at Appendix A.  

This report outlines the Committee’s activities from May 2019 to March 2020 

 

Financial Implications  

Tudalen 9

Eitem Agenda 4



 

6. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

 

Legal Implications 

 

7. There are no legal implications arising from this report.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

8. The Committee is recommended to approve the attached draft Corporate 

Parenting Advisory Committee Annual Report 2019- 20 to be laid before 

Council. 

 

 

DEBORAH DRIFFIELD 
 Director of Childrens’ Social Services 

3rd March 2021 
 

Tudalen 10



 

1 
 

Cardiff Council 

 
 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Advisory 
Committee 

 
 
 

 Annual Report 
2019/20  

 
 

Tudalen 11



 

2 
 

Chair’s Foreword 
 
I am delighted to introduce the 2019/20 Annual Report of the Corporate Parenting 
Advisory Committee.  I have been proud to ch
[...]
rinciples and 
strategy do not exist in a 
vacuum.  They should shape 
the mind-set of culture in 
every partner organisation, 
in how each carries out all of 
its functions.  

Tudalen 79



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

9th March 2021 
 

 

 

FAMILY THRIVE UPDATE 
 

 
 

Reasons for the Report  

 

1. This report provides the Committee with information in relation to the Family 

Thrive courses for parents and carers being explored and piloted by the Looked 

After Children in Education (LACE) Team. The report aims to inform the 

Committee on the purpose of the course, an overview of topics covered by the 

course and provide an update on how the first sessions of the have been 

received.  

 

Background 

 

2. Thrive is a dynamic developmental approach to working with children and young 

people that supports their emotional and social wellbeing as the foundation for 

improved learning. The approach consists of Thrive-Online, a web-based 

assessment and monitoring tool, and training. Thrive training focuses on the 

emotional needs of different age groups informed by established neuroscience 

and attachment research, as well as child development studies and research 

into risk and resilience factors.  

 

3. Trained practitioners can deliver 1:1 and group interventions with children and 

use Thrive Online software to create action plans and monitor progress. 70% of 

schools in Cardiff are using Thrive and have at least one Thrive trained 

practitioner. The Thrive approach is most effective when embedded as part of 

a whole school approach. Offering a Family Thrive course is one way schools 

can continue to embed the approach.   

Tudalen 81

Eitem Agenda 6



 

 

 
4. Family Thrive is a six week course for parents and carers to introduce the 

fundamentals of Thrive and how it works in practice. The course covers the 

topics of: brain development, activities to develop our stress-regulation system, 

the importance of creativity and play, understanding behaviour as 

communication and ideas on how to calm ourselves and our children.  

 

5. The purpose of the course is to support parents and carers to meet the wellbeing 

and social emotional development needs of their children. It also forms part of 

a whole school approach to wellbeing by communicating information about how 

Thrive is used in school to parents and carers and giving them tools and 

knowledge to compliment this approach at home.   

 

6. The LACE Team has a Learning Mentor that is a trained Thrive Practitioner and 

is qualified to deliver Family Thrive courses. In September 2020 schools were 

looking for ways to reconnect with their families after lockdown. The LACE team 

wanted to explore the benefits of Family Thrive for the families of looked after 

children, with a view to incorporating this into future projects.  

 

7. Ten schools expressed an interest in running a Family Thrive course with the 

LACE Team. Two schools were chosen to take part in trailing the course with 

their parents and carers. One Primary School and One Secondary School. Each 

group had five families enrolled containing a combination of foster carers, 

guardians and parents 

 

8. Both schools completed one full course, concluding in February 2020. Initial 

feedback has been positive, further evaluation will now be undertaken. All 

participants that completed the course indicated that they felt more confident in 

their ability to manage their child’s behaviour when they are having strong 

emotions and more confident in their ability to regulate their own emotions. 

Feedback from both schools was positive too. The Primary School would 

recommend the course to other schools and felt that when it can be delivered 

in person it will be even more effective for their families. The Secondary School 

found that the virtual model worked well for their par
[...]
 appropriate. They will share their evaluation with other teams in the 

directorate that are using Thrive. For example, the Emotional Health and 

Tudalen 83



 

Wellbeing Team. If more local authority officers or school staff are trained to be 

Family Thrive Course Leaders. The LACE Team will provide advice and support 

to these colleagues to ensure LACE and their families can access this. 

 

 
Financial Implications  

 

14.  Any costs that have previously arisen or will arise in the future, in connection 

with the delivery of Family Thrive courses, have been, or will be, met from 

existing Council resources, supplemented by external resources, wherever 

possible.  

 

Legal Implications 

 

15. There are no legal implications arising from the report  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

a. Consider the report and identify how the committee would like to monitor 

progress in the development and roll out of the Family Thrive course and the 

outcomes that are anticipated to be achieved from its roll out. 

 

b. Note the development of the Family Thrive course. 

 
 
DEBORAH DRIFFIELD 
Director of Childrens’ Social Services 

3rd March 2021 
 

 
 
 
 

Tudalen 84



CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

9th March 2021  
 

 

 

PARTICIPATION UPDATE 
 

 
 

Reasons for the Report 

 
1. This report has been prepared to provide the committee with an update on 

the Bright Sparks Club.  Bright Sparks is the current primary participation 

mechanism for our Children Looked After and Care Leavers.  This update will 

inform the committee about the Bright Sparks Awards, the Bright Sparks 

consultation event and plans to address the first of the five priorities identified 

after consulting with care experienced children and young people (CYP) in 

Cardiff. 

 

Background 
 

2. National Youth Advocacy Service (NYAS) is a UK charity offering information, 

advice, advocacy and legal re
[...]
f model  

(celebration 
event/Workshops/Awards 
incorporated

Working 
Together in 
Partnership
For 2021
Awards

T
udalen 97



• Building on connections made 
when publicising the 
consultation event

• Co-hosting virtual monthly 
Drop-In

• Joint presentations and 
networking activities with 
Cardiff Project Co-ordinator

• Continuous networking

Increasing 
Bright 
Sparks 
Membership

T
udalen 98



1st Priority-Emotional Well-being
• Creation of a guide to being in care 

and a website to store things 
important to CYP

• Opportunities to share experiences 
of using mental health services

• Support to develop skills to promote 
wellbeing e.g. Mindfulness and 
physical activity via Social Media

• A participation update report will be 
provided at each committee meeting 
which will outline engagement and 
consultation activities that have 
taken place based around each 
priority 

Future 
Direction of 
Bright 
Sparks – 1st

of 5 
Priorities

T
udalen 99



Young people will confirm 
how they would like to 
engage with members of 
CPAC in future

Activities outside of Committee 
meetings are to be planned for 
e.g.
• “Getting to know you” events
• Consideration of attending CPAC 

meetings
• Information sharing workshops
• Regular updates on work of 

Bright Sparks

Links to 
CPACT

udalen 100



QUESTIONS ?

T
udalen 101



M
ae'r dudalen hon yn w

ag yn fw
riadol



CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

9th March 2021 
 

 
Provisions for Care Leavers update  
 

 
 

Reasons for the Report  

 

1. The report is to provide the Committee with an update inform the Committee on 

the current work that is undertaken to support young people leaving care to 

ensure they make positive transitions into education employment or training and 

are supported with their housing needs. The report also aims to showcase the 

multi-agency working that is taking place to ensure that we are taking a 

preventative approach to support
[...]
s to support the 

delivery of informal engagement activities. 

d. provision and consideration of performance monitoring information at each 

meeting. 

e. The identification of member development topics for inclusion in the 

Member Development Programme 2021-22. 

Tudalen 128



16. approve the committee’s Forward Work Programme (FWP) as at Appendix A 

  

 
 
DEBORAH DRIFFIELD 
Director of Childrens’ Social Services. 

3rd March 2021 
 

Tudalen 129



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



WORK PROGRAMME CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 2021 -2022 – v.1 

 

Topic type 
Agenda 

Item 
Agenda topic Description 

Responsible 
Service Area and 

Additional Invitees 

Committee Date: 18 May 2021 

(Draft) Corporate 
Parenting Strategy 
Priority 1:  
 
Improving Emotional 
Wellbeing and Health 

1.  Young person 
participation 
around Health and 
Well-being  

To receive an update on work that has been 
undertaken by young people based on the 
theme improving Emotional Well-being and 
Health and to make any observations or 
comments. 
 

NYAS 

2.  Assessment and 
Therapy update 

To receive an update on assessment and 
therapy interventions for Children looked after  
 

NHS/ Children’ 
Services 

3.  The Resilience 
Project  

 To receive an update on The Resilience 
Project - The project aimed at building greater 
capacity, expertise and mental health resilience 
for children and young people, primarily through 
educational settings. 
 

Mental Health 
Foundation  

Governance 4.  Corporate 
Parenting Protocol 

To receive the draft Corporate Parenting 
protocol for comment prior to wider circulation 
to CYP and Cabinet and before being 
presented to Council for approval  
 

Children’s Services 

5.  CPAC Terms of 
Reference 

To receive the draft Corporate Parenting 
Protocol for comment prior to wider circulation 
to CYP and Cabinet and before being 
presented to Council for approval 
 

Children’s Services 

T
udalen 131



Topic type 
Agenda 

Item 
[...]
ning Consortium Cyrmu and to make 
any observations or comments. 
 

Children’s 
Commissioning 
Consortium Cymru 

 

T
udalen 136


	Agenda
	3 Cofnodion
	Minutes

	4 Adroddiad Blynyddol Rhianta Corfforaethol 2019-2020
	CPAC Annual report - 2019 -2020

	5 Strategaeth Rhianta Corfforaethol 2021-2024
	Strategy - ENGLISH

	6 Prosiect Ffynnu i Deuluoedd
	7 Clwb Bright Sparks - Diweddariad Cyfranogiad
	Bright Sparks Club participation update - presentation
	Slide Number 1
	Bright Sparks�Awards 2021�
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	�� 


	8 Y Diweddaraf am y Ddarpariaeth ar gyfer Pobl sy'n Gadael Gofal
	9 Adroddiad ar Berfformiad
	10 Adroddiad Cwynion a Chanmoliaethau
	11 Blaenraglen Waith 2021-2022
	Draft Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
9 MARCH 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Merry(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Bowden, Hinchey, Lent and Naughton 

 
Officers 
Present: 

 Leigh Vella, Senior Policy Officer 

Advisors 
Present: 

Deborah Driffield (Director, Children’s Services) 
Gillian James 
 
 

131 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lister and Parkhill, and from 
Rose Whittle, Committee Advisor. 
 
132 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members Code of 
Conduct. 
 
133 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November were approved as a correct record. 
 
134 :   CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL REPORT - 2019-2020  
 
The Chair welcomed Leigh Vella, Senior Corporate Policy Officer to the meeting.  
The Committee had had sight of the Annual Report at its meeting in November 2020 .  
Further information in respect of a visit by Members to Parc Prison was provided, as 
a consequence an amendment had been made.  The change appears at page 25.   
 
It was also noted that a visit to Rumney Primary School also took place, details had 
previously been provided.   
 
RESOLVED:   
 

 To approve the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee Annual Report to be 
laid before Council 

 
135 :   CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY 2021 - 2024  
 
The Chair welcomed Deborah Driffield, Director Children’s Services to the meeting to 
present the Corporate Parenting Strategy.   
 
The Strategy is a revised three year strategy to ensure the need to have high 
aspirations and obtain excellent outcomes for our children looked after and our care 
leavers.  This strategy has been shaped by Members of the Committee and by young 
people themselves. It covers 5 key priority areas, health and well-being, healthy 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

relationships, appropriate homes, education employment and training and lastly to 
ensure that the children and young people are to be celebrated.   
 
Members wished to compliment Officers for all the hard work that has gone in to the 
preparation of the strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 To agree the Corporate Parenting Strategy 2021 – 2024 and recommend its 
approval by Cabinet. 

 
136 :   FAMILY THRIVE PROJECT  
 
The Chair welcomed Libby Jones, Project Manager, Family Thrive Team, to the 
meeting to provide Members with information in relation to the Family Thrive courses 
for parents and carers being explored and piloted by the Looked After Children in 
Education (LACE) Team.  The purpose of the course is to support parents and carers 
to meet the wellbeing and social emotional development needs of their children.  It 
also forms part of a whole school approach to wellbeing by communicating 
information about how Thrive is used in school and to give parents and carers the 
tools and knowledge to compliment this approach at home.  Currently, 70% of  
schools are engaged with Thrive or have Thrive Practitioners; the aim is to make sure 
that Looked After Children are really experiencing the benefits of that.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 To note the development of the Family Thrive course. 
 
137 :   BRIGHT SPARKS CLUB - PARTICIPATION UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed Samantha Anderson, Participation Officer, National Youth 
Advocacy Service, Cymru (NYAS Cymru) to the meeting to provide Members with a 
presentation/update on the Bright Sparks Award for 2021, the Bright Sparks 
consultation event and the plans to address the first of the five priorities identified 
after consulting with care experienced children and young people in Cardiff. 
 
The Chair thanked Samantha for her presentation and invited questions from 
Members. 
 

  Members discussed the success of previous events, the last event 
took place virtually, in December 2020.  It was noted that the debrief 
conducted after the event raised a number of issues; including the 
ceremony being too short and appearing rushed; and the sound 
quality.  It was also felt that the various categories of awards should 
be revisited.  Members also suggested connecting the Awards 
ceremony with a Christmas event, citing a previous event which 
where 200 young people attended Winter Wonderland after the 
event.  Members were advised that the suggestion would be fed 
back to the young people for consideration.  Certainly, if the event 
can be face to face City Hall rather than a Committee Room at 
County Hall would be a far better experience.   



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

  Members sought information about the engagement with young 
people and felt that Councillors attending various workshops would 
be a positive step.  It is important that young people see Councillors 
as ordinary people and that they be allowed to provide updates to 
Members in whatever form makes them feel comfortable. Members 
felt that it was important that young people have input into the 
reports that are provided to the Corporate Parenting Advisory 
Committee.  Members were advised that young people have 
informed the report that has been provided today in relation to 
Bright Sparks.  They want to feed in, they want to feel part of this 
journey.   
 

  Members were advised of the important of increasing Membership, 
fortnightly meetings are now taking place, the 11 – 16 years, 
followed by the 16+.   There is a need to reach out to those 
Children’s Home who are not engaging with, contacting them and 
trying to meet the staff, although that has to be balanced with how 
busy people are.  Previously they would go cycling, play pool and 
do fun things – there were lots of members as a result. Engaging 
people virtually has been and remains a challenge. 
 

  Members were also reminded of the Voices from Care annual 
Proud to be Me event, that is another platform that can be explored. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

 To note the update provided by NYAS 

 To receive regular updates on the work of Bright Sparks 
 
138 :   PROVISION FOR CARE LEAVERS UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed Sharlane Bird to the meeting to update the Committee on the 
current work being undertaken to support young people leaving care to ensure they 
make positive transitions in education employment and training and are supported 
with their housing needs.  The support needs to be sustainable.   
 
The Chair thanked Sharlane for her presentation and invited questions. 
 

  Members discussed the number of young people assessed by a 
Social Worker noting that 33 were given their options in accordance 
with the Southwark Assessment and that 22 chose the housing 
route.  Members queried the reasoning behind that decision rather 
than opting for the enhanced package of support that is offered by 
the Children’s Services route.  Members were advised that having a 
Social Worker in housing helps young people to understand the 
choices they are making.  Some of those young people who decide 
to go down the housing route make the decision as they have family 
support in place which is so important.  There are regularly meeting 
with housing providers to really identify needs of young people and 
in particular during the last year identifying what is missing. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
Members noted  that in terms of the Southwark Judgement,  
young people have the opportunity of going down the homeless 
route in terms of legislation or to be classified as Children Looked 
After.  The numbers provided just look at the legislation however 
children and young people would still be supported without 
becoming Children Looked After.   
 

  Members discussed where Cardiff, as an authority, sits in relation to  
extending entitlement. Welsh Government are considering moving 
from extending entitlement being a draft position to it being a 
statutory requirement.  Members were advised that a paper has 
been prepared which also involved capacity.  Meetings are taking 
place with other authorities to look a best practice.  At the current 
time Cardiff is supporting 364 over 18’s which is the right thing to 
do.  Members referred to conversations with young people that 
have taken place in relation to them not being ready at 18 to attend 
university or study and if they had tried at that age they would have 
failed.  
 

  Members discussed the transition for young people at 16 or 18; it is 
a feature of the Corporate Plan.  Funding has been provided to help 
but it is important that young people who are starting out without 
parents and/or grandparents putting money in the pot are able to 
access financial help to help them to attend university or go on to 
further education when they will not have any other income; they 
are our corporate children and we must want for them what we 
would want for our own children. We need some extra incentive for 
our young people.  Members were advised that, as extended 
entitlements are coming in, in terms of a business case there are a 
huge number of young people involved.  It is important to 
understand the impact of that on the budget.  There were will be a 
plea for extra money next year but we are also considering whether 
we could work differently with care leavers; should we have a 
Leaving Care Team; should some of the Social Workers be moved 
to Personal Adviser Service area to focus on the 16+ team.  
Additional funding will be required which is currently being costed. 
 
Members were advised that in terms of accommodation there has 
been a struggle to find accommodation that is both appropriate and 
sufficient.  16 additional units have been commissioned through the 
Young Persons Gateway; the relationship with Housing & 
Communities is vital.  Those additional units are shared 
accommodation with intensive support and currently young people 
are being identified between the ages of 16 – 18 to be moved on.  A 
new post has also been created to co-ordinate the moves; it is 
about matching young people with other young people and then 
matching them with the correct support. 
 

  Members sought clarification in respect of the increased numbers of 
care leavers not in education, employment or training (NEET) and 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

how those figures compare with general population; is it down to 
COVID or are they being more affected; and whether more funding 
is available to address this issue.  Members were advised that 
figures can be provided.  At the present time the difficult is COVID 
based as placements and training opportunities are just not 
available.  Work has been ongoing about digital deprivation with 
care leavers; laptops have been provided; encouraging online 
training; and work with the Wellbeing Services, Cardiff & Vale 
college to try and really engage those that are really isolated at the 
present time.  It is possible to look at the data and report back to 
Committee. 
 

  Members discussed the differing opportunities for young people.  
Previously the opportunities the authority could offer were very 
limited, those opportunities are now much wider.  Over the last 3 
years the funding via the budget has increased; this year there was 
an increase of 9.5% net.  At lot of that extra funding goes into the 
service and is used for very positive projects; however, it is never 
enough.  It has been so difficult over the last months.  It is also 
important to listen to the young people about their wants and needs, 
evaluate that information and then act and spend the money wisely, 
for example the purchase of bicycles previously; a suggestion from 
young people. 
 

  Members discussed the data in respect of those young people who 
are NEET; whether that is a one off bearing in mind the pandemic 
and whether further resources would be provided over the coming 
years.  Members also discussed the opportunity of the Committee 
receiving an update in relation to the use 9.5% increase to help 
those who are NEET. 
 

  Members queried whether support would still be provided to those 
over 21 who were still in full time education and were advised that 
currently have 19 young people up to 25 years of age who in higher 
education and at university who are being fully supported.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 

 To note the update provided. 
 
139 :   PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 To note the information contained in the report 
 
140 :   COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT  
 
Members discussed the complaints from parents being more about the process 
rather than specific issues.  In respect of the number of emails being sent as a result 
of complaints Members were advised that the providing written responses is 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

sometimes process driven and perhaps consideration should be given to having a 
conversation initialy to listen to the concerns raised.   
 
Members asked for a breakdown of who is making the complaint, Members were 
advised that very few children make complaints, normally it would be through their 
advocate for via their foster carer.  It is predominantly parents.  
 
Members discussed the timescales in relation to the response to complaints, and 
requested information to be captured and supplied in relation to response times.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 To note the information contained in the report. 
 
141 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2021-2022  
 
The Chair welcomed Gary Jones, Head of Democratic Services to the meeting to 
present the Forward Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 To note the proposed review of the structure of the Forward Work Programme; 
 

 To approve the committee’s Forward Work Programme (FWP) as at Appendix 
A 

 
142 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
143 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee is on Tuesday 18 
May 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 3.30 pm 
 


